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In -the Matter· or·· Disciplinary 
.Proceedings ~gainst · 

. MARTY DE PIANO & FRANK A. BIZARRO 
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Union· Ci-ty, N" ;] e 

Holder-s of ·Plenary Retail Consumption 
Licen~e C-99,· issued by the Board of 
Commi~sioners of the City of Union City. 

) 

) 

t. 
)-

) 
· .• 

C.ONCLUSIONS · 
AND.ORDER. 

----~-----~~--------------------------------- Licensees, Pr6 ~e~ 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq .. , Appearing for the Division of ·.A1coholic# · 

· Beverag~-· Control. · · ,., · 

.BY.THE "DIRECTOR: 
; . 

· - Licensees plead guilty to charges alleging that on 
February 2.8 and March I; 1962, they (!)·permitted indecent 
langu~ge anp. conduct on the licensed premises, in vio.lation of 
Rule 5 of State Regulation No. 20, and (2) sold drinks of 
a!coholic beverages.to an 18-year-old minor, in violation of · 

· Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20. . . · 

As to the first charge, repor"ts of investigation dis- · 
close: that patrons, male and female, 'Were permitted to engage 
'"in acts of simulated sexual intercourse ·both normal and perverted; 
that a. male patron engag'ed in repeated acts of indecent exposure; .. 
an<:l that a female patron exposed her undergarment while performing 
a solo dance; alJ.. to the running fiCCompaniment of foul and . 

· indecent language, in which language and conduct not· only the · 
·patrons, but also one. of the licensees and the ·bartender., 
participated. · 

. ~ ' . 

Absent prior record, and consider in~ the f'aot tha't -. . .· 
licensees have been licensed only recently lSeptember, · 1961), ·. · . . . 
the license wil1 be suspend~d tin the f~rst charge for a period·~·-· · 
of. seventy""'."fi:ve days (Re Club Rio,, a corp., Bullet+n· 1 12,.· Item 4) 
and on the·_ second charge for. a period of fif'teen days . ·Re Mondello, 
Bulletin. 1426, Item 4), o:r a total of ninety days, with remission··· 
of five days for the. plea entered, l.eaving a net ~uspens~on of .. . 
~ighty-five days~- · · - · · " 

Accordingly, it i's,· on 'this Sth day. of May, 1962, 

ORDERED that Plenary" Retail Consumption License C-99, 
issued by the Board of·Commissiohers:of the City of Union City 
to Marty De Piano and Frar:ik A. Bizar~o .for premi,ses 322 -· 38th .. 
Street, _Union City, be a~d the same is hereby suspended for the 

t· balanc~ of its term, commen_cing at 3:001 a.m. Tuesday, May 15, 
1962; and it is further . . ... '. 
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, O:f:lDERED that any .renewal· of· said license shall be· 
:· . , a:hd :rem.a in under suspension until 3: 00 a om. Wedne s'd-~y, j\ugus t 
: ··:8.·;: 19620 . 

:'.:.. . ·'· . . . . 
.' ~: .·. ' 

. . 
WILLIAM .. HOWE ·DAVIS · .. 

"' .· ·DIRECTOR . . . ... "· .. 
. . . . ' . . . . . ' ~: ~ ' .. 

·,·/.· .... 
'•: .. . . ·.· 

. "2~ ·: APPELtA'l'E· .-DECISIONS-;... SACHS .v$ PATERSON.· 

_: _ _.. HA~OLD SACHS, trading. as 
· M·_& S TAVERN, 

. 'i · _Appellant, 

. ..... ·,. 
'! c· .• ,::: .. ; .. 

. . ··:BOARD: bF "ALCOHOLIC. BEVERAGE · 
"< .. CONTROL .FOR THE CITY OF 

PAT~R~O~j . 

_Respondent. 

-). 

) ' 

). . 

. )' . 

. -) 

: ) . 

-~~----~-------------~---------~--

·.;-· 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS. 
AND ORDER . 

Robert Goodman, Esq.·,_ by Sylvan G·o Rothenberg, Esq., Attorney 
· for Appellant~ 

·Theodore D. Rosenberg, Esq., by William Jo Rosenberg, E~q. 
Attorney for Responden~f) 

.·By THE .DIRECTOR: .. 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

.- .. ·':'_'_:_. ... . . . . :: "This is ·an. appeal from the action· of· the respotiden{ 
<::_-;,'whe'r'eby .. ·on_ October 26, .196~, it suspended appellant's license· 
:>'··.for· .f.-ifteen days, effective October 30, 1961, .after appellant 

... .-).~was· .adJj:i.ldged guilty· on a charge alleging that on April· 28, · 
_>:196.1; ·he allowed, permitted and suffered a brawl at· his 

licensed premises. in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulation 
. No •.. 20·· 

. "Upon the filing of the appeal an order was·entered 
:bn October 26, 1961, staying the respondent's order of suspen~io~ 
·until: fur:ther order· of the Director... R~S. 3.3 :l-31. · · · 

. - ' , '~ 

.. ··. , ....... ~:: '.n.rn· ·his_ petition of appeal appellant alleges 'respondept_i_ s .- ... . 
;':··action was. erroneous because its ,decision was cont~ary to th~ .. '' '_. 
>. w_eight: of the evidence. . . . · . .· ' . . · .. 

-~··.~:~. ·!:·- - . . · ... ·.. '~·. <. 
, ... :: .. ·· .. . . "Re

1

spondent in its answer denies appellan't' s· .. a1B~g·a tion.· 

"The appeal was heard de .!!QYQ pursuant to Rule 6 of 
State.Regulation No. 15. 

:. : . "Respondent called as its witnesses two Ideal police 
off:tc·ers (Albert Sinforosa and Vincent Mendillo)~ Appellant's· . 

. ·witnesses were Harold Sachs (the licensee), Verler McEachin and .. · 

.. ·Walter Green. (ba.rtenders ·of. appellant), Louise Spencer and· Eldridge 
·> '. Dixon. (two patrons of the licensed premises). · 

. . . 

. . . "Officer Sinforosa testified that on Friday, April 28, 
· 1961, at about 11:25 -p.m., pursuant to a radio call -received at 

·- 11:20 p~m., he and Officer Mendillo arrived at app~Il~nt•s . 
.. · lic·ensed premises; that upon entering. the premises he observed· 

a fight in progress ~etween five or six patrons, one of.whom 
was a.female; that •they were throwing fists, throwing bottles, 

-.'· _pushing each oth(fr all around the. back part -of the tavern;' that 
th(3re we.re' between fifteen and twenty pa trans. in the p~emises; . 
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that Robe~t ·Roach·was tending .bar; that he and Officer Mendillo 
attempted to stop the. fight by separatj.ng the parti9-1pants; that 
he called upon Roach for assistance; that Roach ignored his 
request; that one of the fighters pushed Off'icer Mendillo to 
the floor.and through 'the juke box and that it took him and 
Officer Mendillo,five to ten minutes to stop the altercation, 
following which he called for the patrol wagon. 

v1dn cross-examination Officer Sinforosa testified that 
he and Officer Mendillo entered the premises through its side 
enitfranc~ in the area of which the fight took place; that the 
bart.end~r on duty had identified himself as Robert Roach; that 
he ·di4 not ask Roach how the fight started or how.long it was 
in progress and that no one was injured~ 

_ . "Officer Mendillo substantially corroborated the direct 
· testimony of Officer Sinforosa and further testified that he 
believes the name of the bart;ender to be William Roach; that 
neither he nor Officer Sinforosa asked the bartender wfiy he had 
failed to give them any assistance to quell the fight; that 
Roach; told them he had telephoned the police to 'pres-erve peace' 

· at the . premises t that four patrons (three males and a female) 
partic;:ipated in the fight and that some of the patrons stood 
watching the fight from a distance of about two or three feete 

_ . "Harold Sachs testified that on the night in question 
Walt·e~ Green and ·verler McEachin we:v:e tending bar at the licensed 
,premi~'s; that Robert .Roach was employed by him as a. bartender 
on the day shift (<IDa.m .. t6 5 p.m0) and that Roach was not.· · 
working.chn the premises on the night of April 28 aforesaid.e 

. ''On cross-examination Sachs testified that on April 28, 
1961jhe·was in the premises until about 7 p$nf~; that he 
observed Roach go off duty at 5 p~md· that he returned to the 
premises the next morning at about 12:30, at which time he .found 
Green and McEachin tending bar; that Roach was not in the 

·premi;3es, and that Roach did not testify before the respondent 
Board$ . ' . · · . 

''Verler McEachin testified that on the night in question 
he and Green were the only bartenders on duty; that they came 

) 

on duty at 5 p~me on April 28 3 1961, and worked until 3 the 
next morning; ·that Roach was not in the premises after 5 p··II;l· 
on Ap~il 28 aforesaid; that the premises were crowded and' that there. 
were between forty-five and fifty patrons present" 

"McEachin further testified that about 11 pGmG on the 
night in question four males accompanied by a female entered . 
the licensed premises; that they took seats at a table from 
which.he was removing some glasses; that these patrons were 
acting bois:terously; that they appeared to have been drinking; 
that he refused to serve them; that he had asked them to leave· 
the premises; that they became incensed when he informed them 

··that he was going to call the police; that he telephoned the 
· police station and that 'I asked them to come up, I had a bunch 
_of people raising a lot of cain in the baro' 

"McEachin further testified that between five to ten 
minutes after he had made his telephone· call the two police "· 
pfficers entered the premises throu~h the side entrance (about 
ten feet from the table in\question); that simultaneously with 
their arrival the five patrons attempted to leave the premises 
by the front ddor (about forty feet from their table); that he 
tried to prevent their departure in order to.identify ·them to 
the police officers.; that 'right away the girl started pushing' 



., iAGE. 4 BULLE1'IN _ 1457.· 

';-", ,.', 

.and .shoving.ll one of the men grabbed me, and I think the· gtrl 
was trying to hit me, Iim not sure', following which the police· 
officers brought order in the _premises., 

"McEachin further 'testified that at no time did ·either··:;_ 
·of th~ .pol"ice officers question him; that immediately after. the · · 
·police officer had taken the five patrons into custody.he drove 

.·.to. the police station and that he had lodged a complaint against.·· 
theme . 

·non cross-examination McEachin reiterated the pertinent. " 
.parts of his direct testimony and further te.stified that in ... 
September 1961 he left the appellant~ s employment; that he is · .. 
presently employed. by the -iRayco seat covers; i that on the night'_:,. 

- in; question he had requested the five patrons to stop their 
boistevous actions on five .or six occasions; that about three ... 

. or four minutes after their arrival in the premises he called-':·'.· 
the 'police; that immediately after the two police officers' . ' 
entered the premises he grabbed. one of the males to preven_t his 

-'· es_cape ·and. t.ha t, prior to . the arrival of the .police, ··there. was .. · 
.· 'no .physical violence in the premises a ' ' .• •.' 

. nori. further cross-examination ~·foEacflin. testified· too·t~::;· 
·;>while ·he· was aqjusting his clothes in a. small ro9m in:_back or_._· 
·the bar,_ he observed the police officers :ln a conversat,ion'.With 

Green111 · " · · . · · _:: .... :-.; .-- ·, 
. . ' - . .. . . 

i1wa1 ter Green substantially corroborated the dire.ct · 
testimony of McEachine 

.··:· ,· 

~an cross-examination Green te~tified that,: after :'th.er-< 
police. arrived, he observed the aforesaid group of· patrons . 
pushing. their way towards the front exit,;- that he observed · . . 
McEachin move in the same. dlrection; that thereafter, because .. 
of the crowded cond:Ltion of the premises, he was unable·to .. 
observed what had taken place; that Officer Sinforosa retur.ne.d. 
to the premises and asked him for the license and that Officer.· 

· Sinforosa did not ask him to identify hims,£tlf ~ 

v 1 1o~ise Spencer testified that bett~ieen 10 and .10 :30 · 
'p~mo on April 2$, 1961, she entered the licensed premises; that' 

· McEachin and Green were tending bar; that she did not see Roach· 
in the premises; that she was sitting at the bar near the front 
entrance of the premises; that the .premises· were crowded; that' 
at about 11 pe)m .. she was attraeted to the five patrons by their. c • 

loud. and boisterous behavior; that she observed McEachin.standing· · 
atthe table occupied by the five patrons; that,.because·of the· 
noise in the premises, she was unable to hear the conversation 
between the fj_ve patrons and McEachin; that, pri.or to the arrival 
6f the police, she again observed the-five patrons arguirig with·.· 
each other and us].ng obscene language; that shortly after the·" 
police entered the premises she and other patrons star~ed to . 
leave the same; that she did not observe any physical violence · 

. 011 the premises; a.nd that s;he did not see any bottle.s flyin_g-. · 

"On cross-·examinatj_on Mrs~ Spencer reiterated her 'direct,,,·.• 
·testimony_ and further testified that she did not appear ·at the · · " 
··hearing before the local Board0 · 

. iiEldridge Dixon testified that he is m-?-rried and living . 
·with his fami.ly; that for the past twenty-two yea.rs he has been · 
steadily employed (twenty years by one employer) ; that oh April . 
28,·1961, he visited the lic~nsed premises at 5 porn~ and again · 
at 10 p.m~; that on his first visit he observed Roach in the 
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premises ~t about 5 pem~; that Roach was not in tha~~remises on 
. his ·second visit .(10 to. about 11:30 porn~); that at the time in 

.· question Green and McEachin were ·tending bar; that there were 
~ between twenty-five to thirty-five patrons in the premises;.that 

about ll p~mc he 1 and some friends were playing a game on the· · 
'bowling machine (~ocated at the front entrance to the premises); 
that he observed four patrons (three.males and a female) enter\ 
·the premises through the side door and take seats at a table about 
one or two· feet from. him; that these patrons were obstreperous and 
noisy; that he heard McEachin request them to refrain from their. 
unruly qonduct; that McEachin refu.s,ed to serve them any drinks 
and had asked them to leave the premises,; that,, after McEachin 
had called the police j one of the males 'grabbed' .the .female in· 
an attempt to ~e pull w her out of the premises; the other two. 
males •were wrestling with each other;w tnat McEachin tried to 
f)eparate the two males, following which the two police officers. 
arrived. ' 

"Dixon further testified tha·t, anecause of the commotion, 
he.· was u.na ble to detect whether any of the four patrons used 
their fists and that he did' not see any bottles being thrown 
.bY any .of the patro~s$ 

''On. cross-examination Dixon testified that the four 
-patrons were in the premises for about forty-five to fifty 
minutes before the police arrived; that during their visit they .. : .. 
were. arguing with one another;· that they ·were not fight.ing; · 
·that the physical contact of the f'our pa.trons as described in· 
pis ,direct testimony started about f:lf't~len or twenty .minutes 

. before the two police of'f:tcers came into the premises; that the 
police restored- order Wpretty quick.;' that, after the police . . 
arrived, McEachin did not come in contact with the four patrons,· 

.· and that McEachin ran to the front exit of the premises to stop 
t.~o males from ·1eaving the same., 

.· "This case presents a conflict between the witnesses f~r 
the appellant and the witnesses for the respondent') I have 
carefully examined all the evidence and the exhibits in th~ case~ 
The. officers testified they rece:Lved a radio polj_ce call to · 

· proceed to the appellant~ s licensed premi.ses; that upon arr:1.val ·.they 
observed a fight irt progress; that the participants were using 
their; f,ists, pushing ea.ch other and throwing bottles; that it 
took.them about ten minutes to subdue the altercation and that:no·. · 
one was injured. 

"McEachin testified that the five patrons ·were unruly .. · 
·when they entered the premises,; that he recognized that .. they :had·':· 

been drinking; that h~ refused to serve t.hf:iln any drinks; that he 
requested them to leave the premis.es; that he then ~¢alled the . ·. 
police; that between five. and ten_ m'inutes thereafter the police· .. ·:. ,. 
came into the premises; that simultaneously wfth their arrival' .· :. 
·the five patrons started to leave the same, in ·the course of ~1hfc}+ 
a. ge.neral commotion took place in the premises a In response. to . 
:my question McEachin testified that. he summoned. the polioe about ·. 

, three or four minute's after the aforesaid patrons had ·entered .·· .. ·· .··. 
~the premi~es. · · 

. l . : ·:.. ·,, 

''Dim:on, on cross-examina ti.onJl contradicted essential. 
par~s of McEachin's testimony@ · · · 

"I ·find no rea~on to disbelieve the officers that they·. 
had observed ·a real fight in progress when they had arrived at • ·"·. 
the· premises and that it took them five to ten minutes to stop: 
the brawl~· It is· apparent that "t,he fight was going in for a · 
~onsiderab.le time b~fore the officers came into the premises •. 

· I find as a fact that McEachin did not telephone the police f()r.r · 
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assistanc~ within three or four minutes after the five patrons. 
came into the prem:tses ,. and that he and Green faileq to take 
prompt. action to avoid the fight" Hence I further find as a . . 
fact that on Friday night, April 2~l, 1961, the appellant a:llowed~ 
permitted ,and suffered a brawl in and upon his licensed premises. . . 
as .charged 0 It ·is significant to note that Roach neither testified;"· 
at the· hearing below nor at the hearing held hereino Under the · · 
·eircumstan;ces, the appellant has failed to sustain the b'Urden o·f 
establishing that the action of the respondent was erroneo.us 
(Rule 6 of State Regulation Nol) 15)~ I recommend, therefore~ 
that an. order be entered affirming res:pondent vs action a-nd 
di.smissing the, 1 appeal, and fixing· the eff"ective da te·s for· 
suspension imposed by respondent and stayed pending the entry 
of the order within Q te · , · · 

No exceptions were taken to the HearerWs Report~ithin 
the time limited by Rule i4·or Stat~ Regulation No, ·15·. · · 

After carefully cm'isidering the evidence in· the ca.se:j · r .. 
concur in the findings and conc.lusi0ns or· the Hearer and adopt 
them as my concl~sions hereino 

Accordingly~ it· isjl on this 7th.day of May 1962, 

ORDERED that the action or· respondent be and the.· same 
._is hereby affirmed; and it is r.:urther · 

ORDERED that the fifteen-day suspension here.tdfor~ ·. 
,'.imposed by respondent, and stayed during the pend·ency of this 

appealj be restored to commence at 3 aomQ Monday, May 14, 
1962, and terminati.ng at .3 a .. me Tuesday, May 29, .1962 •. · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

3 ~ ·:: ·APPELLATE DECISIONS - ESSEX COUNTY RETAIL LIQUOR STORES.' 
· ASSOCIATION v G NEWARK and WILLNER' S LIQUORS, CORP e. 

ESSEX·COUNTY RETAIL LIQUOR 
. STORES ASSOCIATION~ 

Appellant j. 

vlfJ· 

MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE CITY OF­

·.·· NEWARK~ AND WILLNERWS LIQUORS, 
CORP e OF W 0 ,LJ)) t/a WILLNER w S 
LIQUORS~- · 

Respondents a 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

). 

) 

ON APPEAL. 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER' 

Leonard Brass, Esq"' Attorney for Appellante 
Vincent Po ·Torppey, Esq@,.by Jame·s Ea Abrams, Esq •. , Attorney fox-· 

Respondent Municipa~l Boa,rd 
-'~:ramuel W Ill Lucas, Esq@, Attorney for Respondent W1llner 1:5 JJiquors·, .. 

Corpe of N "J ~, t/a Willner vs Liquors·. . . . 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

"This is an appeal from the action· or respond~nt Board 
· wherein it denied a request for a rehearing with reference to a 
.c_p.e.rson-to--person and place-t?-place transfer of a plenary. retail 
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· 9onsumption license· from Spotlight Bar . to Wfllner ts ·1.iquors_, 
· Corpo~·Of N ~ J", and from premlses 525 . Springfield Avenue to 
·premises.543 Springfield Avenu~, ·Newark@ 

· .. --· "It .. appears that· the transfer iri" questi.on was grarited on -
..J~riuary .11, .1961; by the respond

1
ent Board pursuant to an . 

application made the:refor., As a result of said determination by 
the'respondent Boa~d appellant herein appealed to the State 
Director, ·which appeal ·was duly heard at this Di'\rision, and by 

. order of the)State Director dated May 3, 1961, the action of-the· 
respondent Board in granting the transfer in question was affirm~d 
and the appeal filed therein was dismj_ssed. Essex County Retail 
Liquor Stores Association v .. Newark and Willner' s J.Jiquors, 

· Bulletin 1394, Item L.-

, . "On September 1, 1961, the instant appeal w~s filed by 
· the appellant from the action of the ~espondent Board on 
August 16, 1961j in. denying the· rehearing~ · 

. . "It appears from the record herein that, subsequent to 
_the determination on Mriy 3, 1961, of the·Dir~ctor, the respotident 
.licensee entered into a long-term lease for the premises in _ 
question and, in. addition thereto, made extensive improvements .in 
the· .premis·es f ~r the purpose of carrying on its liquor business. 

I 

"Appellant offered in evidenc~ a survey prepared by 
. Casey and Keller, cJ.vj_I -engineer·s and) stu·veyors, on November 30, 

·' 1961; disclosing that the premises of· the responde11t licensee are · 
~ithin 1,000 feet of another plenary retail C.rnnsumption licensed 

· premi$es, in violation of Ordin~nce Section 3~29o 

"The question to be resolved in this proceeding is 
whether the respondent Board erred ·j_n refusing to grant a 

_·reheaiing in the mattero 

. "It has been ruled and held tha.t, when an issuing . 
·authority r~aches ·a final d~termination on an application f6~ 
license or transfer thereof:; it then has no ju.r:isdiction to -
reconsider its act:ton a.t a subsequent meeting (Be Hendrickson, 
Bullet1.n '-~7 f' Item 10; fJa_gfl:d:._1[.! _ _lttl.antic City et al., Bulletin 
80, Item 11, and bulletins and court decisions cit~d therein). 
The'alleged violation of the section of the ordinance herein 
cited by.~pp~llant was neither ~dvanced by said appellant at 
the hearing· before the Municipal Board nor at the appeal 

-hearing at this. Dj .. v~ts:lon. See .&:s sex Comrty. Retail Liquor 
Stores. Association -v., .Ne\f§-1~).\:_J!nd j~T~JJ..n.el'd t, ~:l.g.Y.:_or§_A, __ supra. 
It ·is apparent in the. instant matter th.at appellant~ s 
untimely appeal questionj.ng ·the impropriety of respondent 
Board ts action in refusi.ng to grant a rehearing when final 
adjudication had already been made in the case" cannot be' -
sustained~ · 

"In Ref)Board of Commissioners o:f W.~st_ New Yorlt, 
·Bulletin 166.9 Item 9, the late Comm:tssio11er .Burnett, 1.n an· 
opinion prepared by then Chlef Deputy Cormn:lssi.oner and Counsel 
NB:than Lo Jacobs, stated that an e:rror in the issuance· of a·· 
li'cense '*** should be corrected upon direct appeal in the 
manner and ·within the limitat±ons expr·essly provided by the 

- Legislature.and not collaterally~ L,:lcensees who have. received. 
their licenses in good fa:tth a.n.d have operated .their businesses 
pursuant thereto should not be subjected to .the. possibil:l.ty .of 
an. attack,-after the statutory time for appeal has elapsed, ·on 

·the propriety of ·the original procedure resultlng in the · 
-issuance of the license (l '· Cf r. AtlaI1;tj.c_Gop.nty Li'censed · Bever~ge 
Association et al., v. Hamiiton et al~, Bullet.in 8?9,,Item.5; · 
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Balzer v. P~J]._nsauken et f11~, Bulletin 1064,. Item 2; Union 
, .QountY: Retail Liquor Stores Assn. v'! Elizabeth et al., 

Bulletin 1154, Item l@ 

u In .}Ia ba,. Heal ty Corp o _y_.~ Long Branch et aL., Bulletin 
1033, Item 1, the 1Director posed a query:· 'Even assuming there· 
had been la.ck of Jurisdiction and legal impropriety in the 
granting of. the 1952-1953 transfer, would the license properly and 
fairly be cancellable.9 under all the circumstances, at this !ate 
&ate?~ 

01 After careful consideration of the record herein, I 
find that appellant has collaterally attacked the action of the 
respondent Boa.rd .. in granting the transfer of the license in . 
question and, th~refore, the decision of respondent Board to deny 
the rehearing in this case was entirely propero Hence I rec~mroend 
that said action be affirmed, and that the appeal he~ein be 
dismissed·~ !9 

. .Pursuant to Rule 14 of State Hegulation No_r;, 15, ·the 
attorney for appellant filed exceptions to the Hearer's Report 
and written arg1ment thereto~ 

,After carefully considering the entire record herein, 
including the transeripts of the testimony, exhibits, the Hearer's 

·Report and the written exception and arguments with respect 
thereto, I concur :tn the findings and conclusions of the ,Hearer 
and adopt his recommenda ti.one 

Accordingly, it is,.on this 2nd day of May 1962, 

ORDERED that the action of the respondent Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the -City of\. Newark be and 
the same is hereby affirmed, and the appeal herein be and the 
same is hereby dismissedo 

WILLIAM. HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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4o APPELLATE DECISIONS - DE VRIES. v. PASSAIC AND DI PERI AND 
RUSSOo 

·ANN DE VRIES, ) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

ON APPEAL.··. 
C_ONCLUSIONS . 
AND ORDER · 

:. BOARD . OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE 
CITY.OF.PASSAIC, AND CARMINE 
~I PERI AND GIACOMO RUSSO, 

Respondentse ) 
----------------------------------
Abraham Feltman.si Esq", Attorney for Appellant* 
Martin Klughaµpt,· Esq .. j Attorney for Respondent Board of 

Commissioners,., 
Joseph M~ Keegan, Esq&, Attornei for Respondents Di ·Peri and Russo~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

< The Hearer has ,filed the follow:i.ng Supplemental Report 
herein: 

"Appellant appealed from the action of respondent Board 
which, on November 15, 1960, granted an application for a place­
to~place transfer (from 211 Monroe Street to 888 Main Avenue, 
Passaic) of· Plenary Retail Consumption License C-51 held by . 
respondents Di Peri a.nd Russo~ 'Ihe prlncipal grourid alleged by 
appellant is that the transfer was in viola ti.on of Section 3"14 
of Chapter 3 of the Revised Ordinances of the City -of Passaic.v 
designated as the o footage rule v :1 whi.ch prohibits a place-to­
place transfer of a plenary retail consumption license to 
premises within 250 feet of similarly licensed premiseso 

"Since t~e evidence adduced at the hearing was in­
sufficient for a determir1a.tion as to whether or not the transfer 
Wa"s tn accordance with the afoi·esaid w footage rule w j the Director 
entered an order remand:tng the case to respondent Board to 
ascertain and to advise him as to the distance between.premises 

. 888 Main Aventlle, for wh:tch the license application of Di Peri 
and Russo was.granted, and the premises of the Guarantee Wine & . 
Liquor, Inc", located at 897 Main Avenue., : (DeVr:1.e§~ v. Passaic, 

·Bulletin 1394, Item 2 r.) · · ·' · .. 

"Respondent Board ad,r:tsed. that the distance between 
premises 888 and 897 Main Avenue is 1940.80 feeto Thereafter, a 
supplemental hearing was scheduled at which the attorneys for 

.the respective parties and respondents Di Peri and Russo attended~ 
.It became evident from the statements of the attorneys,. sub­
stant.iated by an exhibit recei.ved in evidenc·e,l'J ·that pending the 

. original hearing, respondent Board., m1 April 11, 1961, ·amended 
and.· supplemented the aforesaid ordinance as· follows: · 

•Section Oneo The said ordinance, erroneously 
designated therein as Section 3nl4 of the Revised 
Ordinances of thE) City of Passaic ts hereby 
designated to be Section 3~4-1 thereof and all 
teferences in said ordinance to "Section·3.14« 
are amended to "Section 3~4-l"Q · 

'Section 'rwo •. · Se·ction One of said ·ordinance is 
hereby supplemented and amend·ed · by · adqing thereto, 
the following paragraph: 
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· ~iThe d.istanee limitations herein contained . 
shall not.be applicable to the transfer of . 
any retail plenary ·constm1ption license, for, 
and conditioned upon,· continued use and 

· op€Tation by the licensee or transferree,. 
·of· a restaurant as defined in Revised 
Sta tl1tes 33 ~1:-1 ( t) ~ Any resolution 
adopted by the local issuing authority 
granting su.ch t.ransf er shall recite the 
conditions set forth in this paragraph~" 

. ~ ... 

. ': ; ,"'.,. . .... _· ... ·_. 

~Section Three·~ , All . ordinances and· parts· of 
ordinances inconsistent herewith be and the" . 

· · same are here by. repealed· and :thj_s ordinanc·e>·>~···:'::.· .: ... 
. shall· .take . ef f ec't .. ten (10). days from the · time. 'of:' 

. ·.-_its fh1al passage~T· ·· · · 

_ . '~The adoptreon of the supplemental ordinance h~s: removed". 
from ·_Constdera tion the issue of non copipJ.:iB-nce with the ,distance·, 

· ·l~imi ta_tion of the previ~u~sly enacted ord:,.nanaa·w · · · · 

., . .. .. «"Appellant~ however,· c'ontends that the issue should.:,be~' 
decided -~:m the ,status of the ordinance as of November 15,· 1960« .. 

,when·_the_ application _of.DiPeri·and Russo was granted~ However,. 
_,_>,the law in. this state is well-established that the status of the 
·".~unicipal ordinance prev-ailing at the time the appellate authority 
-renders its. decision is controlling, rather than the status of 

··:·•the ordinance a.t the time the municipal authority rendered its 
·determination.- l~oselJ_e v 0 Wright, 37 N QJ ~ Super 507; Socony-

.. .,, -..·Vacuum Oil_ Co~ 2 Inc.. v.., Mount Holly To11mship .9 13 5 N Q J., L ~ 112; 
_ .: .~-:Cf Q ..• Maguire v 6' Atlantic City and Lanin Corporation, Bulletin 

"·:~~-\:'·:·:·r:.~~::~~.:'>·:.·~~~~ . 2 ~ : . . . . 

-£~);~· .. '.>::::.::·,~~ .. :>:_-_-,:._·:~.:.:.~< .. ·~!The .record's of ·the Di vision disclose.that on· June 27 ;-· ." .. ·" 
·_:._- .... <~\:.";",.~99-r.respondent Board unanimously adopted the· following· re.solution:· ·:- ~-> :.: '':·"-_!· .. ,_·' ';- •' ' ' ' . ' ' . . : ' ' ' ' ' -... . . . . . ·. ' . . '. '' "'- -.: ; ' .. 

· .. ::.;·.;..: , -: ~Be it Resolved that. a resolution of NoveID;ber 15:;-· :- :- .' 
.. - . 1960 is hereby ·amended to provide the transfer~· - -~-

··'of 1960~61 Iicens·e.: C-51 from Carmine' Ce .Di. Peri·,· ". · 
· ·an.d Giac,omo R.usso .. from. premises at 211 -Moriroe.:·.·,:::"·/: .. 
St_re~t- to pr~mfse~ loqated at .$$8 Main.Ave;rp~e,-i~_'>\ 
au.thorized. to be/ made eff ec.ti ve lmmedia tely<:,f.or :,\'·">. 

,. the s.ole purpose··of. permitting lawful .grant;-:,df\:·:.,,_ .. :::~;_ .... · 
. "~pplication for 1961~62 .renewal- tb.e~eo~~.-·.,·.··~· .. :.-:'t\:~:~~-,:·::;:~:\·: 

• ' • • •: -~ •" • • ··:: ·, I' • • • ~ • • ... l ~~·:' ..... :· ·> ·:~;·:· ~-:.~':.., • 
· .. VWb.ereas Carmine Co' Df. Peri and .-Gia_c61no~·Rµsso'.:'..h~:y~:.:: ... ~ .. ~~~~:: 

made applicatlon to ·.the· Board of Co:mrnissioners .~fpr\ii,_"\~ ... · 
· ·1961-1962 renew(ll . of <Plenary Re:tail. ·cans~ptio:rf-·Lip ~ris.·e·<· 

, •''••,:~:: :::oi:::1::·~~i:t::P::c:::o:a~:/::::J~~~!I91~~.~r·· 
r-enewal of -l:tcense ·c-51. is. granted. subject· ·to Special/>:," 
Condl tion ~ · th.at the licensee shall use said-· licens·e ·;:·.(:_- ,: 
only in the operation by·the licensee of a restaiJ.rantj<, · 
as defj_ned ln R.,S~ 33;1-l(t) and subject further· to·,,-.:,_ 

. the outcome of· an appeal now· pending before_ the St.atf·:" 
· .. ' Dlrector of Division of ·Alcoholic. Beverage Contr·oi".r : ... : 
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fi~The documentary evidence procured by the agents, 
: -including ·a sketch of the .. floor plan of the premises, photographs 
.: . of 1 ts e~terior, records indicating sales of alcoholic beverages, 

invoices and tax reports, together with the agents~ reports and ' 
a signed~ sworn statement by Di Peri were submitted in due course 
and are.made part ,of the record hereine 

. . ! ~-. ' 

', \ 

. . . · · nr.t ·appears from the records kept by the licensees Di Peri 
'.: .. and. Russo that the total ~mount of sales on the premises from 

July to October 1961 was $4,990e43, but there is nothing to 
: indicate.the amount derived from the sale of liquor and that 
.. _,derived from the sale of food$ Di Peri, in his statement, says that 

:"~'.: · the sales for liquor and foods. were a bout equal. However, the 
r.eports show that the supply of food on hand at the ·time of the 
agents 1 investigation was negligible and that there were .52 ·open 
bottles of assorted liquors and.wines on the back bar and numerous · 
bottles of beer in the refrigeratore 

- . 

iiR.S .. 33:1-1 (t) defines a restaurant as Van establishment 
regularly and principally used for the purpose. of providing meals 

. :to the public, having an adequate kitchen and dining room .. ·. _ · 
: equipped fo~ the preparing,. cooking and serving. of food ·ror ··its· 
.custome~s and in which no other business, except such as is 
incidental to such establishment 9 is conducted' (emphasis · 
supplied) " · · . · 

. ~ . 

· :· ·: · .. - · "Considering the facts and circumstances· herein, and the 
legal principles applicable thereto, I find. that respondent:·.:·. ·; ... · 
Board's action was not erroneous because of .the ~e~son set· · ··: 

· .. forth in appellants s petition of appeal, and I further find th.at · 
the evidence adduced herein is insufficient to warrant a det~r­
mina tion that respondents Di Peri and Russo are now operating a 
bona fide restaurant in accordance with the statutec 

HI recommend, therefore, that an order be entered 
dismissing the appeal and that disciplinary proceedings be 

·.instituted by the Director to determine whether the·license held 
.·.by ·Di Peri and Russo should be suspended or revoked for failure 
_to comply with ~the special condition imposed on the license by 
the issuing authority .. " 

Written exceptions to the Hearer 0 s Report and written 
argument to· substantiate the exceptions were filed with me by 
appellant as attorney within the time limited. by Rule 14 of State · 
Regulatio.n Noe 15., . · · 

The argument advanced by appellant is that Section One 
referred to in Section Two of the amended and supplemental 
ordinance adopted on April llp 1961 (as set forth in the Hearer's 
Report) was amended by Paragraph One of the ordinance adopted 
on November 28, 1961 which deletes Section One of the prior am~nded 
ordinance~ He contends that since he concedes that the es·tabli~hed 
law of the St~te, referred to by the Hearer, is controlling, the 
determination herein should be in conformity with the last amended 
ordinanceo How~ver, Paragraph Two of that ordinance provides that 
the amendment ershall in no way effect any applications for transfer 
filed prio~ to the adoption hereof"o It is apparent, therefore, 
that the application forj and transfer of, the license to respondents 
Di Peri and Russo· at their present location, long before the last 
amended ordinance was adopted, disposes of appellant vs contentio,n: 

I have carefully considered the entire record in this case, 
including the transcripts of the proceedj_ngs, the exhibits, the 
Hearer's Report and the written exceptions and argument with 
respect ther_eto, and have concluded that no oral argument is 
requisite., 
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I .cannot agree with the Hearer's recommendation that . 
disciplinary proceedings should be instituted against respondents . 
Di Peri and Russo.. From the facts and circumstances appearing 
.herein,. 1 t is my conclusion that unless Di Peri anq Russo.;. ·at 
some :.time·· prior t6 the expiration date of their license, comply 
with th$ condi ti9n impos·ed ·thereon, respondent Board of .. Com- · 
missioners .s:P.all refuse to renew said license at their present. 
locatione It, h6wever, th~ renewal is granted in contravention · 
of the aforesaid, it shall be deemed to be {or the ·s·ole .purpose 
of ~nabling the licensees to.apply for transfer or· their license, 
to other.·premises which are not violative of the basic distance 

.ordinanoefl) 
" . 

Excepting the aforesaid modification, I appro\fe and 
adopt ·the . He<:tr.er' s ,Report Q · .:,; 

Accordingly, it isj· on this.9th day of May, 1962, 

ORDERED that the appeal herein be and the same is hereby_ -
dismissed;·· and: it is· further 

·ORDERED that respondent Board of Commissioners ·act in-· 
accordance with my conclusions hereinabove s.et fortha 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR .· · . 

5~ .STATE LICENSES - OBJECTIONS TO TRANSFER OF STATE-BEVERAGE 
DISTRIBUTOR'S LICENSE - TRANSFER APPROVED~ __ 

In the Matter of Objections to the 
Transfer of State Beverage 
_Distributor's License SBD-97 from . . . 

to 

SANFORD KALB 
t/a KALB BEVERAGE COMPANY 
RoDo NOo 4 
U.Se Highway Noe 9 
Howell Township, No Jo 

SANFORD'KALB 
t/a KALB BEVERAGE COMPANY 
R.Do NQG 3 
UoSo Highway Noo. 9 
Farmingdale, 
Howell Township, .No JG 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

----------------------------------------·-£2Q-.c.:;;iGU$, ' 

CONCLUSIONS 

Sanford Kalb, Applicant, Pro seo 
Jesse Boyette, Pro se, Obj~ctor, and appearing f.or Freehold 

Suburban Tavern Ownersw Association .. 
Jo Arthur Fell, Pro se, Obj ec·tor, appearing for the .Monmouth 

County Retail Liquor Stores Associationo 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

On April 2, 1962, Sanford Kalb 1 t/a Kalo Beverage · 
Company, filed an application for a transfer of his State Beverag~ 
Distributor's License from premises R.D. No., 4, ·UQSQI Highway 
No .. 9, Howell Township, P.O. 30, to R.D~ No. 3, _Uo S. Highway 
No. 9, PaOe Farmingdale, Howell Township, New Jersey. Written 
objections to the granting or· the application for said transfer 
were filed, and a hearing was duly sat thereon. 
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The objectors set forth the reasons for thelr objection 
as follows: 

(1) the area, in which the· transfer ·has been· requested, 
is adeqiw. tely serviced with existing licenses; and. 

(~) there is no public need or necessity for this 
transfer. 

At the hearing herein, the applicant testified that he 
desires to have.this application for transfer granted because he 
does not have adequate facilities for his operations at his 
present location. 

Upon approval o.f this license transfer, Ka.lb intends to 
purchase a one-story clnder block building, fifty feet by 
sixty feet, at a total purchase price of '$30,000., This building 
will contain an offlce and showroomo He states that the present 
facilities are insufficient for his purposes; that in the. winter 
he has considerable hardship because there is an inadequate 
hea:bing system, and t'he beer often freezeso 

Kalb also stated that.the new· location is not near any 
existing schools or churches; the nearest church at present is 
more than ~ mil~ away~ The new location would be three miles 
from the nearest type of Iicisnse. in Howell Township in one 
direction, and approximately seven or eight-tenths of a mile 
from any licensed ~remises in the other direction@ Investigation 
report discloses that the new premises is about one mile from 
the present premises~ 

The applicant further testified that plans and 
spec ifica t.ions ·on .file, and a. map introduced in evidence, reflect 
the fact that he intends to move from a. residential .sectlon of 
this township to a buslness seetiono ·Also introdu.ced into 
evidence was a copy of a letter sent to him by the Clerk of the 
Township of Howell whi.ch ~ante.ins the following paragraph: 

"You are hereby adv:tsed that this governing body 
has taken official action favoring the application 
based on the fact that the JJ.cense will be moved 
from a residential to a h.:Lghwa.y business zone." 

Jesse Boyette, an objector, testified.that he is 
appearing on behalf of the Freehold Suburban Tavern Owners' 
Asso'ciation, which objects to this transfer because there are 
four C licenses, two warm-beer licenses and one package store 
within an area of fiv~3 miles, and there are about four of them 

, within an area of approximately one ·mile. He also stated that 
there is a church which will be constructed nwithin a short 
distance of this area". 

He further objected on the ground that this area is 
sufficiently covered with licenses so far as popula~ion is· 
concerned and that the applicant Will operate a retail sales-
room as part of his general operation~ · 

J~ Arthur Fell voiced an object-ion ln his capacity as 
executive director of the Monmouth County Retail Liquor Stores 
Association. He echoed the sentiment of the previous witness 
and added that the opera ti.on of a sale.sroom as· part of the . 
a~plicant's business· would create an additiorial traffi6 hazard in 
·the area. He also felt that this business would created additional 
compe.tition to the existing licensees. He admitted that the 
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present license is located in a residential. a'rea of the· town· 
·and is now being moved to a highway business section:;. mnd that 
this was apparently the desire of the Township authority when 

·.they endorsed the applicant ts intended actionQ . 

After considering all of the testimony, I am persuaded 
that the o~jections to the approval ·ar this application for the 
issuance of the llcense herein have not been adequately proved;· 
that they are of' insufficient \i1egght to warrant denial of the : 
application; and that a sufficient need exists for the granting 

. of said applica tlono The fact is that {there are. no schools or . 
churches in the immediate vicinity and, according to the · 
testimony, the nearest existing church :ts more than a mile awaye. 

The applicant is permitted to. sell only warm beer and·.· · · 
states that this is sold in case lots .only. The proposed new . 
premises Will be a considerable d1stance FI.Ray from any existing 
licensed premises, and there is no convincing evidence. that the 
proposed new premises, fairly close to the present premises, 
will increase competition by reason of said.transfer0 

·· State Beverage Distributor licensees may deliver 
throughout the State and' as a rule do not conduct any on-premises 
retail business of any substanceo Re Lut!L_ Bulletin 1312, Item .60 
One of the obj~ctors admitted that this license will offer.as 
much competition to licenses in Asbury Park and· Freehold as it 

· will to any existing licenses in Howell Township. · 

It is significant. that the governing body of the · 
Township of Howell bas taken official action favoring the within.' . 
application., 

. .After considering all the evidence, it is my considered 
· j~dgment that the objections are without. meri.to 

Accordingly, the pending application is approved, and 
_ the appropriate endorsement on the license certificate may be 
made upon completion of the new premises ln accordance with the· . 

. plans and specifications herein filed.. Re Walkiewicz, Bulletin· , 
.. 1172,. Item 5.. · ·" · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS' 
": DIRECTOR· 
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6 .. DISCIPLPNARY PROCEEDINGS ~ SALE IN VIOLATION OF STATE 
:REGULATION No •.. 38 . ..,.. LIC~NSE SUSPENDED.FOR 15 DAYS) LESS'5 
FOR .PLEA. . . . 

. . . In. the Matter· of" Disciplinary. 
·· · Proceedings against · 

. · ·s TEPHEN . .SZOZEP ANIK . 
:·. I~ ( 

t/a '''°REEN ·GA ]3LES" 

) 

) 
. . 

. . . . ~ \ . 

·. ~rospe6t Plains-Applegarth Road 
Mbnroe T·ownship (Middlesex Co.) 

. ',_· PO ·eranbury:, N. J. 

) 

} 

) 

. · CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER •I 

'.·::···.:: . . . . . . . 

'-Holder .of Plenary Retail.Consumption 
····License ·C-2·; iss:ued by the T.ownship·. 
··.commlttee of the Township of Monroe. 
. .' . '• . . . 

. ~~-~~~-~~~-~-~~~---~~~~-~~--~--~--~-----~ 

) 
., . 

~ic~nsee, Pro .se. 
Dora. ·p .• ·· Rothschild, ·Esq., Appearing for the Division of ·Alcoholic· 

· Bever~ge Cont~ol. {· . 
I 

· .BY THE ·DIRECTOR: . : , .... ::.. 

. . Licensee ple.ads noh ·vult to a charge alleging that on 
· Sunday', February IS, 1962, he sold a pint of whiskey and a .. ·· 
.. quart of wine.for off-premises ·consumption, in.violation of. 
~;ul.e: I of Sb1t.~ Regulation No. 38 •. 

.. ._. ·.. . Absent prior record, the. license will be sU'spended, · 
.: for·· fifteen days, with remission of five days for the plea 
·ent~r•d, le~ving a net sus~ension of ten days~ Re To~and 

: Jerry•.s; Inc.,. Bulletin 1445, Item 7. . , , 
. ' 

Accor·dingly, it is, on this 14th day ._or May,: 1962, .. 
' . . . . . '. . 

. · " · ORDERED, that Pr'enary. Retail Consumption License , .c·~2, . . 
: :;issued by the Township Committee of the Township of Monroe, . . ' 

County ·ar Middlesex, to Stephen Szczepanik, t/a· "Greeh. Gable.s"., 
for premises Prospec~ Plains-Applegarth Road, Monroe Township,: 
be and the ·Same is hereby suspended for· te,n {10) days, · .·. · · .. · 

·commencing at 3:00 aom •. Monday, May 21, 1962, and terminating·· . 
at 3:00 a.m~ Thursday, May 31,. 1962. . · 

. . . 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR· 
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, 7. . J)ISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ORDER ~IMPOSING DEFERRED SUSPENSION & .. 

·::_<:.:.:In:'.-the· ·Matter of ··Di.sclplinary . 
· -;::';->.'·>.Proceedings· against . · .. . · · . 

p -} 

, .): .. 
' -. . : .. . . ' . . ~ ·. <'-':'.·'> . ·' .· . . . . . ' ' ')· 

. TO;NY'. ·MART, ·:tNCit .. : . 
t/a·TO~·MART .. _-·. 
939 ·Ba·y .. Avenue 
Somers Point, N. J. 

.··-:: - .. ;') . 

Holder .of Plenary Retail.Consumption 
. License C-9, issued by the Common · _, 
·council ~f the City .. of Somers .Pointe · 

) 

') 

) 

·.ORDER 
.. ~":" 

''!9* ... _.., ___ ;....-.. ... ~--------------~l!llllill-----.-------.. --....... -- ........ ~_.. .. ··~.·' .. ·' .. · 
;Robert· H. pa vis son, ~sq 41, -Atto~ney for licensee. , . '. ·_. . . -, .. -. . ._, 
David S. !>iltzer·, Esq.; _Appearing for the Divlsi'on of -Alcoholi~-:· . 

--'·. · Beverage . Con.'troll .:. -.." 
"" 

, 'BY 'THE- DIRECTOR: ' - .· ', 
·- .t • 

. ,. ~: .' . ~· ' ' . 

.. . · __ :._ •. On Ja~uary 24; · 1962, ·I _ente~ed. an. o:r;der 'in. ~he· abov$.'_ ... · · 
. matter- deferring ·the license suspension ()f· '.thirty--five .days·:.' .. 

because -it appeare<i that the licensed business, was. conducted··· . ".;.. ,, •' ... 
·onf.yona1imitedbasis.·Bulle~inl437,·Item4• · · · ·· ., 

. " . . . 

"I am ·:rui>w satisfied . that the suspension should. be~: imp9sed·., · · 

. "r, -

. . . . . , . _ . 

.Aecordi.ngly, it is,· on·this· i4th day of May, 1962,-·· 
(. 

. . . . ORDERED that. Plenary Retail Consumption License_ C~9 ,l, __ .:. 
issued ·by the Common Counct1 of the City of Somers Point to·: __ 
To~y Mart,,. Inc.,. t/a Tony Mart, for premises 939 Bay Avenue, . 

. Somers Point, be and the .same is· hereby suspended for·_ thirty~: 
tiv.e (.35) days, commenci-ng at 3:00 a.m. Monday, May 21, 1962, 
and terminating at 3:00 a.m._ Monday, June ·25; ·19621 ·• · .. ·. . 

.. -·- ' 
~ , ~:.- . ·:~ 

• ' ' • ' r • 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS'_.- ·. -> : .. - · 
DIRECTOR .. _, .. ·: .... 

git ~~ATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATION FILED. 
" ~) ) . 

John A. Worts I 

·/ 

'\ __ .' ' 

. t/a-Rutters-Beer & Soda Dist. Co. 
. 46J Victoti~_Terrace. . ; :··.·:_ 

· Ridgefield, Ne~ JerS(3Y 
. , . . . .... ,, ·-\:"- .: ': .· . 

Application filed July 6, 1962 ·ror place-to-place . transfer:·.·.- -
·.of State Beverage Distribut_or' s L1c~nse SBD-91 from . . .::< -
-4~3 Central· Boulevard, Fort Lee~. N. -J ~ 

New J~rsey State.UbraK)J 


